
For requests for further information
Contact:  Mark Nedderman 
Tel:       01270 686469 
E-Mail:    mark.nedderman @cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies

Health and Adult Social Care Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee

Agenda
Date: Thursday, 8th September, 2016
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 

Sandbach CW11 1HZ

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. Part 2 
items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons indicated on the 
agenda and at the foot of each report.

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT
1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Minutes of Previous meeting  (Pages 1 - 4)

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 6 July 2016.

3. Declarations of Interest  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable pecuniary and 
non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda.

4. Declaration of Party Whip  

To provide an opportunity for Members to declare the existence of a party whip in relation to 
any item on the Agenda

5. Public Speaking Time/Open Session  

mailto:james.morley@cheshireeast.gov.uk


A total period of 15 minutes is allocated for members of the public to make a statement(s) on 
any matter that falls within the remit of the Committee.

Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes, but the Chairman will decide 
how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned, where there are a 
number of speakers.

Note: in order for officers to undertake and background research, it would be helpful if 
members of the public notified the Scrutiny Officer listed at the foot of the Agenda at least one 
working day before the meeting with brief details of the matter to be covered.

6. Ambulance Services Review  

To review response to the NWAS Ambulance Service Review (report to follow)

7. Redesigning Adult and Older Peoples Mental Health Services  (Pages 5 - 14)

To consider a report of Cheshire and Wirral Partnership NHS Foundation Trust (CWP)

8. CAMHS and the Procurement around Primary Mental Health Services  

Eastern Cheshire CCG to provide an update.

9. Scrutiny Protocol  (Pages 15 - 28)

To consider a revised protocol.

10. Work Programme  (Pages 29 - 36)

To review the current Work Programme



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Health and Adult Social Care Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee

held on Wednesday, 6th July, 2016 at Council Chamber, Municipal Buildings, 
Earle Street, Crewe CW1 2BJ

PRESENT

Councillor J Saunders (Chairman)

Councillors D Bailey, Rhoda  Bailey, B Dooley, L Jeuda and A Moran

Apologies

Councillors S Pochin and G Merry

1 ALSO PRESENT 

Councillor Janet Clowes – Adult Care and Integration Portfolio Holder
Fleur Blakeman – Eastern Cheshire CCG
Katy Brownbill – South Cheshire CCG
Jenny Fullard – Midlands  and Cheshire CSU
Julia Langley – Eastern Cheshire CCG
Tracy Parker Priest – South Cheshire CCG
Julia Cottier – Cheshire and Wirral partnership
Simon Whitehouse – South Cheshire CCG

2 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED That the minutes of the meeting held on 9 June be confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

4 DECLARATION OF PARTY WHIP 

There were no declarations of the existence of a party whip.

5 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION 

There were no members of the public present who wished to speak

6 FINANCIAL RECOVERY PLAN FOR NHS SOUTH CHESHIRE CCG 

Simon Whitehouse, Chief Executive of South Cheshire CCG attended the 
meeting and gave a presentation on a proposed financial recovery and 
improvement plan for the period 2016-20 for Central Cheshire which included 
South Cheshire CCG and Vale Royal CCG. 



Simon explained that challenging circumstances that the CCG faced in the next 
four years taking account of:

 Expected increase of demand for health and social care;
 Increasing size of population;
  Lifestyle choices and long term conditions raising demand for care;
 Inflation and costs of new technologies increasing the cost of care 

delivery;
 Reduction in government grants;
 Increase in the minimum wage and apprenticeship levy.

In summary, Central Cheshire was facing a combined financial challenge of 
£90.5million by 2020/21.

Simon outlined a range of options currently being considered to bridge the 
projected gap and informed the committee that if all savings identified were 
successfully in full, there would still be a financial gap of £27 million in 20/21.

Simon suggested that the CCG was giving consideration as to how it could ration 
health care in the future under 6 headings:

 Deflection – by passing the care delivery elsewhere
 Delay –  by increasing waiting times for treatment
 Denial – by stopping treating certain things that are considered not to add 

clinical value
 Selection – By introducing thresholds
 Deterrence –
 Dilution by offering a reduced service.


Simon also outlined the benefits of early intervention which in long run paid 
dividends in saving money, for instance in early detection of cancers.

Another major of expenditure related to prescriptions and it was suggested that 
the annual prescription bill would have to be reduced which was currently running 
at approximately £31million per annum.

Members expressed initial concern about a number of the measures proposed to 
reduce costs but highlighted in particular proposals relating to CAMHS and 
section 256 monies.   

RESOLVED – 

(a) That The presentation be noted and Simon Whitehouse be thanked for his 
attendance and explanations;

(b) That the Committee’s concerns regarding future section 256 monies and 
potential reduction in funding for CAHMS be placed on record and Simon 
be requested to report to the South Cheshire CCG Governing Body this 
committee’s grave concerns about the future funding levels;



(c) That Simon be invited to attend a future meeting of the Committee when 
the recovery plan has been formally approved by the Governing Body.

7 MENTAL HEALTH GATEWAY 

Dr Jean Jenkins Clinical Director and GP attended the meeting and gave a 
presentation on proposals for a new mental health gateway service across south 
Cheshire CCG.

The committee was informed that in south Cheshire, 17,720 people per year were 
expected to experience low level mental health needs. 

The current arrangements provided a South Cheshire Single point of Access 
(SPA) team. This team provided the point of access to secondary mental health 
services, which had been developed as part of a Community Service redesign 
and Wirral partnership trust in 2013 in conjunction with the Council.

The new proposed gateway model, would operate in primary care and was for 
people suffering from a mild to moderate health difficulty.

The gateway was designed to meet the needs of a group of people whose mental 
health difficulties were not of the severity to access already commissioned 
services. The gateway would also act as a single point of access for referrers and 
patients and was part of on-going commitment to develop integrated services 
within Cheshire East. In connection with the commitment to develop integrated 
services, the Committee was informed that agreement had been reached in 
principle between the Council and CCG to introduce an element of social work 
support within the gateway.

RESOLVED - that the presentation be received and Dr Jenkins be invited back to 
the Committee in 6 months’ time to report on the effectiveness of the new 
arrangements.

8 CARING TOGETHER PROGRAMME UPDATE 

Fleur Blakeman Strategic and Transformation Director, Eastern CCG attended 
the meeting and gave a presentation on the progress of the ‘Caring Together’ 
programme.

In terms of  achievements in 2015/16, Fleur informed the Committee that  the 
programme delivered:

• equity of access to and expansion of services in primary care which had 
commenced January 2016

• Proactive care and risk stratification, targeted at top 2% of the at risk 
population

• commenced Frailty Service in September 2015
• Introduced reactive community response in September 2015

As far as progress in 2016/17 was concerned, the programme had:

• Continued development of the community based coordinated care 
business case

• Implemented  Integrated Community Teams (without additional resources)



• Provided single point of access for reactive community services
• The Shared Care Record went live 1 July 2016
• The ramp up of Primary Care contract from April 2016 would be

fully implemented by December 2016

As the programme developed, Fleur informed the Committee that Caring 
Together priorities for 2016/17 were:

• Maternity Care
• Children’s Health and Wellbeing services
• Integrated Urgent and Community Care
• Specialised Services

RESOLVED – 

(a) That the presentation be received;

(b) That Fleur Blakeman be invited to report back to the Committee in 
September 2016 to present final proposal for the Caring together project 
2016/17 together with details of a advice on public consultation regarding 
any proposed changes to services.

9 WORK PROGRAMME 

RESOLVED –
That that subject to an item being added to the work programme regarding 
Redesigning Adult and Older People’s Mental Health Services in Central and 
Eastern Cheshire, the work programme be approved.

The meeting commenced at 10.30 am and concluded at 12.30 pm

Councillor J Saunders (Chairman)



© Cheshire and Wirral Partnership NHS Foundation Trust

CONSULTATION ON SUBSTANTIAL VARIATIONS OR DEVELOPMENTS TO SERVICES

Title of Proposal
“Redesigning Adult and Older People’s Mental Health Services in Central and Eastern Cheshire” 

Summary of Proposal 
Cheshire and Wirral Partnership NHS Foundation Trust (CWP) intends to conduct a consultation 
exercise, on the reconfiguration of Adult and Older People’s Mental Health Services in Central and 
Eastern Cheshire.

The purpose of the consultation is to address five key pressures being experienced by CWP;

1. Suitability of existing buildings
2. Increased demand on services
3. Shortfall in funding
4. Shortage of health professionals in the area
5. Geographical challenges for care close to home

CWP is proposing to consult on two potential delivery options: 

1) Sustain inpatient care at current levels through a reduction in community mental health services 

2) Enhance community mental health services so that more people can receive care closer to home 
and improve quality of inpatient provision by providing inpatient care from other existing purpose built 
sites.

CWP’s preferred option is option 2. A review of how these services could be provided in future 
indicates that these can be provided in this way if further targeted investment is made in community 
services, and the implementation of new ways of working which have seen effective reductions in 
admissions and length of stay elsewhere in the Trust.

The proposal refers to both community and inpatient adult and older people’s services covering the 
Eastern and South Cheshire CCG footprint.  Patients in the Vale Royal CCG footprint already receive 
inpatient and home treatment care from Bowmere Hospital in Chester. 

The Overview and Scrutiny Committee are asked to consider and approve CWP’s proposals for public 
consultation.

It is anticipated that CWP will conduct public consultation between mid-October 2016 and the end of 
January 2017.

Case for change

Suitability of existing buildings 
The Millbrook Unit is located on the Macclesfield District General Hospital site and is owned by East 
Cheshire NHS Trust. CWP has invested over £1.35m into the Millbrook Unit over the last five years to 
ensure the Trust provides a safe and effective environment for service users, carers and staff. 



________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
Page 2
[...]
situation 
cannot be sustained as growing pressures increasingly mean that people who access our services are 
not always receiving the best care possible.

Other contributing factors
There are also a number of other driving factors for service redesign including workforce challenges. 
Nationally, the number of qualified nurses working in the psychiatry area has dropped by almost 11% 
between 2010 and 2015. There is also a national shortage of junior doctors. The rural nature of 
Central and Eastern Cheshire can also provide challenges to delivering community services as the 
distance between visits are often significant, meaning health professionals can spend a lot of time 
travelling rather than providing care.

Current model 
The current service model pathway is pictured below:

Community mental health provision is currently delivered from two main community resource centres 
which are detailed below:

 Jocelyn Solly Resource Centre, Macclesfield (Eastern Cheshire CCG footprint)



________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
Page 4 of 9

Redesigning adult and older people’s mental health services Cheshire and Wirral Partnership NHS Foundation Trust

 Delamere Resource Centre, Crewe (South Cheshire CCG)

The inpatient acute care provision within CWP is currently provided from three main locations across 
Cheshire and Wirral:

 Millbrook Unit, Macclesfield District General Hospital
 Bowmere Hospital, Countess of Chester Health Park
 Springview, Clatterbridge Hospital

CWP manages its total number of beds on a Trustwide basis although the majority of service users 
who require inpatient care from the Eastern Cheshire and South Cheshire footprint receive this at the 
Millbrook Unit. The unit currently consists of the following inpatient services:

 Adelphi Ward - 23 beds for adults and older adults with a functional mental health condition
 Bollin Ward - 21 beds for adults with a functional mental h
[...]
____________________________
Page 7 of 9

Redesigning adult and older people’s mental health services Cheshire and Wirral Partnership NHS Foundation Trust

 WELL-LED: In the most recent inspection by the Care Quality Commission (CQC) the Trust 
was rated ‘good’ overall and ‘outstanding’ for caring. Continuing to review and redesign 
services ensures that CWP is in touch with service user and carer needs whilst ensuring that 
CWP continues to meet its mandatory constitutional targets.

Future inpatient provision
As briefly described above the caseloads within both adult and older adult community mental health 
services are steadily increasing month on month across the Eastern Cheshire and South Cheshire 
CCG footprints. A review of the current community provision is currently being undertaken which will 
establish the future focus of these teams going forward with a view to meeting the needs of service 
users with complex mental health needs. 

In order to deliver a safe and effective service, additional resource will be identified to ensure that care 
co-ordinators have the capacity to visit service users more frequently thereby allowing them to identify 
any signs of deterioration in mental health at an earlier stage. An increase in the current Home 
Treatment Team (HTT) provision will also be identified which will increase the acute care home 
treatment to potentially avoid the requirement for hospital admission. In order to further increase 
capacity within community services, resources need to be identified both from a CWP and CCG 
perspective to increase the current Personality Disorder Service which currently cannot meet the 
needs within the locality. 

Additional investment within older adult community mental health services will allow the introduction of 
psychology provision, the expansion of HTT services and an increase in the number of unregistered 
staff which will release the capacity of registered nurses to undertake more complex tasks.

It is propose
[...]
sessment 
has also been undertaken.

Implications for other NHS organisations
CWP works closely with other NHS providers across Cheshire and Wirral and has undertaken a 
stakeholder analysis for the proposed service reconfiguration. 

Should CWP’s preferred option be progressed further to public consultation, community services will 
continue to operate within Central and Eastern Cheshire and on-call Doctors will continue to cover 
Central and Eastern Cheshire and undertake Mental Health Act assessments.  

Other providers will benefit from the enhancement of community services through increased access 
and capacity.  CWP have access to their own transport for service users which is routinely utilised for 
service users from Central and Eastern Cheshire who require a Psychiatric Intensive Care bed which 
is based in Bowmere, Chester.  

As part of the consultation, blue light services and partner organisations views will be sought on how 
we can continue to deliver a safe and effective service, provide enhanced levels of service and 
minimise disruption for all.

Equality impact assessment
CWP has undertaken a full and thorough equality impact assessment regarding the proposals to 
redesign adult and older people’s mental health services.

Consultation

Pre-consultation



________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
Page 9 of 9

Redesigning adult and older people’s mental health services Cheshire and Wirral Partnership NHS Foundation Trust

A Project Team and Project Board have been established with membership from clinicians and 
managers of services. A series of focus groups have been held with staff and service users with more 
scheduled for early September to look at ideas and capture considerations.

Proposed consultation
CWP is proposing to undertake a full public consultation over 14 weeks (taking into consideration 
Christmas holidays) on the options discussed above in line with NHS England guidance on planning, 
assuring and delivery of service change for patients.

It is proposed that the consultation will be supported by a programme of six public events spread 
across Central and Eastern Cheshire and engagement events with relevant stakeholder groups such 
as the Mental Health Forum, MIND etc. An independent evaluator will also be appointed to analyse 
the results of the consultation and produce a report which will be published on the Trust’s website.

Timescales
CWP is proposing to launch a full public consultation from mid-October 2016 to late January 2017. 

Following the outcome of the public consultation, a report on the redesign of adult and older people’s 
mental health services will be presented to CWP Trust Board, Eastern Cheshire CCG, Vale Royal 
CCG and South Cheshire CCG’s Governing Bodies, CWP’s Council of Governors and the Cheshire 
East Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee – prior to any changes taking 
place.

If the proposals are supported by the local health and social care economy, CWP will begin 
implementation of operational plans with the intention of completing the proposals by Quarter 2 of 
2017/2018 financial year.





CHESHIRE EAST HEALTH AND ADULT SOCIAL CARE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROTOCOL

1 Introduction

1.1 The Health and Social Care Act 2012 and associated regulations give local 
authorities the power to review and scrutinise health services. This 
complements their existing power to promote the social, economic and 
environmental well-being of local areas. The role of local authorities is to 
contribute to improvements in health and the reduction of variations in health 
‘health inequalities’ in their local area. Health and care services are to be 
viewed in their widest sense in accordance with the Health and Adult Social 
Care Act 2012 and will include Public Health, Adult Social Care, and other 
services which have a major impact on health and wellbeing provided by the 
local authority and in partnership with the NHS or other bodies. Local 
authorities are a channel for the views of local people.

1.2 Health scrutiny is the democratic element of the new system for patient and 
public involvement. This includes Healthwatch, Independent Complaints and 
Advocacy Services (ICAS) and Patient Advice and Liaison Services (PALS). 
In addition, the NHS and other bodies which commission (buy) or provide 
health services are required to make arrangements to consult with and 
involve the public in the planning of service provision, the development of 
changes and in decisions about changes to the operation of services.

1.3 The two main elements of health overview and scrutiny are:

 Formal consultation on substantial developments or variations to 
services.

 A planned programme of reviews with capacity to respond to issues 
referred by Healthwatch Cheshire East and other referrers.

1.4 The functional responsibility for the overview and scrutiny of the buying 
(commissioning) and provision of health and care services in Cheshire East 
lies with the Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee of the Council 
(“the Committee”). 

1.5 The main points of contact for scrutiny of those health and care organisations 
who either commission (buy) or provide health and care services are outlined 
in Appendix A. Throughout this document they will be referred to jointly as the 
“responsible health and care body(ies)” The responsibility to respond to 
scrutiny is not limited to those mentioned in Appendix A. 

2 Policy Statement

Members of the Committee, the responsible health and care bodies and 
organisations for patient and public involvement, will work together to ensure 
that health and adult social care scrutiny improves the provision of health 
and care services and the health of local people.



2

3  Aims of Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny

 To improve the health of local people by scrutinising the range of health and 
care services available to local 
[...]
ee, not consultation with service users 
and the public. 

8.23 In response to a referral the SoS may:



9

 Require the local responsible health body to carry out further consultation 
with the Committee.

 Make a final decision on the proposal and require the responsible health 
body to carry out the decision. 

 Ask the Independent Review Panel to advise him/her on the matter.

9 Developing a Programme of Reviews

9.1 The Committee will produce an annual overview and scrutiny plan in 
consultation with the Commissioners and Healthwatch Cheshire East. 

9.2 The plan will consider the range of health and care services, including those 
commissioned and provided by the local authority, and in partnership 
arrangements with the NHS.

9.3 The plan will be based on the views and priorities of local people. 

9.4 The plan will have the capacity to take into account issues that may be raised 
through the work of Healthwatch Cheshire East.

9.5 The plan will be realistic, based on the capacity of the Committee and the 
Committee’s partners to undertake meaningful reviews.

9.6 The following factors should be taken into account when planning a 
programme:

 It is a local priority that can make a difference.
 The topic is timely, relevant and not under review elsewhere.
 If the topic has been subject to a national review it should be clear how 

further local scrutiny can make a difference.
 There is likely to be a balance between;

o Public Health improvement and health services, 
o NHS and joint services, 
o Acute services and primary/ community services,
o Social Care services.

 It may be thematic, e.g. public health, homelessness or services for older 
people that might impact on the health of local people, or a service 
oriented priority.

 It should contribute to policy development on matters affecting the health 
and wellbeing of communities.

9.7 There are a number of methods for scrutiny, including formal reports to the 
Committee or Reviews conducted by smaller 
[...]
 of: Director of Legal Services and Monitoring Officer
Subject/Title: Work Programme update

___________________________________                                                                      

1.0 Report Summary

1.1 To review items in the 2016/17 Work Programme, to consider the efficacy of 
existing items listed in the schedule attached, together with any other items 
suggested by Committee Members.

2.0 Recommendations

2.1 That the work programme be reviewed and updated following actions from the 
meeting and other amendments.

3.0 Reasons for Recommendations

3.1 It is good practice to agree and review the Work Programme to enable effective 
           management of the Committee’s business.

4.0 Wards Affected

4.1 All

5.0 Local Ward Members 

5.1 Not applicable.

6.0 Background and Options

6.1 In reviewing the work programme, Members must pay close attention to the 
Corporate Priorities and Forward Plan. 

6.2 Following this meeting the document will be updated so that all the appropriate 
targets will be included within the schedule.

6.3 In reviewing the work programme, Members must have regard to the general 
criteria which should be applied to all potential items, including Task and Finish 
reviews, when considering whether any Scrutiny activity is appropriate. Matters 
should be assessed against the following criteria:

 Does the issue fall within a corporate priority



 
 Is the issue of key interest to the public 

 Does the matter relate to a poor or declining performing 
service for which there is no obvious explanation 

 Is there a pattern of budgetary overspends 

 Is it a matter raised by external audit management 
letters and or audit reports?

 Is there a high level of dissatisfaction with the service

6.4 If during the assessment process any of the following emerge, then 
the topic should be rejected:

 The topic is already being addressed elsewhere

 The matter is subjudice

 Scrutiny cannot add value or is unlikely to be able to con
[...]
R To monitor the performance of the 
Charitable Trust set up to run the 
Council’s leisure facilities

People live 
well and for 
longer

Corporate 
Commissionin
g Manager: 
Leisure

Committee Most recent item 
received in sept 
2015

1 December 
2016



Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee – 16 June 2016

 Healthwatch Commissioning (Lynn Glendenning)  Mental Health Services 




	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous meeting
	7 Redesigning Adult and Older Peoples Mental Health Services
	9 Scrutiny Protocol
	10 Work Programme
	HACSOSC Work Programme - new working version




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Health and Adult Social Care Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee

held on Thursday, 8th September, 2016 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 
Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor J Saunders (Chairman)
Councillor S Pochin (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors D Bailey, Rhoda  Bailey, B Dooley, L Jeuda, G Merry and A Moran

Apologies

Councillors (none)

10 ALSO PRESENT 

Councillor Paul Bates - Communities
Councillor Stewart Gardiner – Deputy Cabinet Member
Councillor Gordon Baxendale – Visiting member
Dr Tania Stanway –  Cheshire and Wirral partnership
Julia Cottier – Cheshire and Wirral partnership
Sue Redmond – Interim Director of Adult Social Care
Jacki Wilkes – Eastern Cheshire CCG
Mike Moore - NWAS

11 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 7 July be confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

12 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

13 DECLARATION OF PARTY WHIP 

There were no declarations of the existence of a party whip.

14 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION 

There were no members of the public present who wished to speak.

15 AMBULANCE SERVICES REVIEW 

The Committee considered a report of the Director of Legal Services and Monitoring Officer 
relating to responses received in connection with a review of North West Ambulance Services 
(NWAS) carried out on 19 February 2016 and 24 March 2016. 



On 19 February 2016, the Committee had undertaken a full day spotlight review of NWAS. The 
committee interviewed a variety of stakeholders about how their organisation contributed 
towards ambulance services, what they considered were the future challenges for services and 
what initiatives might contribute towards making improvements to performance and provide 
better outcomes for patients in Cheshire East.

The meeting held on 19 February 2016 was used as a ‘fact finding’ day and adjourned for a 
further half day session on 24 March 2016, when the Committee received additional information 
and discussed its conclusions and recommendations The committee had published its findings, 
conclusions and recommendations in a formal report on 29 April 2016. Participants in the 
process had been invited to respond to the recommendations by Friday 19 August 2016.

The committee considered responses from:

 Department of Health;
 NWAS;
 Interim Director of Adult Social Care and Independent Living;
 Healthwatch;
 Eastern Cheshire and South Cheshire CCGs


On behalf of NWAS, Mike Moore referred to a national pilot scheme called ‘Dispatch on 
Disposition’ which was a new way for ambulance services to respond to 999 calls. The new way 
of dispatching had a number of objectives including:

 Reduction in the number of inappropriate ambulance responses by increasing the 
percentage of patients treated by telephone advice;

  Improved accuracy of triage of ambulance incidents, ensuring the most appropriate and 
timely response to meet the patients clinical needs;

 Improved response to the most critical, life-threatening ambulance incidents (Red 1 
incidents)

 Improvements in performance against the ambulance response time targets.

The changes to the dispatch process did not apply to incidents identified as immediately 
life-threatening (Red 1 incidents), where an ambulance would continue to be dispatched 
immediately. The process related to non-Red 1 incidents, whereby patients would be 
triaged over the telephone before dispatching an ambulance. The additional time spent on 
the telephone provided an opportunity to identify the most appropriate response which in 
some cases may not be an ambulance.

It was expected that from October 2016, the ‘Dispatch on Disposition’ system could be used 
in the North West.

In response to a question about how the inequity between Rural and Urban areas could be 
addressed over a large area like the North West region, Mike reminded the committee that 
although all CCGs across the region commissioned Ambulance Services, Blackpool CCG 
took the lead on behalf of all North West CCGs.

As of 1 September 2016, System Delivery Groups had been replaced by A&E Delivery 
boards whose role would be to influence quality initiatives. The main priority for the delivery 
boards had been to achieve a reduction in conveyance by ambulance and an improvement 



in performance through, for example, better triage arrangements on a Cheshire/ Wirral 
footprint.

In response to a question about whether authority would be given to paramedics to 
prescribe drugs in future as had occurred in some of the trial areas, Tracy Parker – Priest 
informed the Committee that the statistical analysis of the pilot areas had not been 
evaluated yet and that CCGs would wish to see that evaluation before a decision was 
taken.

Members also raised the need for better co-ordination between mental health 
commissioners and NWAS in view of the proposals later on ion the agenda to reduce the 
number of locally available beds for adult metal care

Mike also explained the desire to recruit more first responders. However recruitment was 
quite a lengthy process taking up to three months which included DBS (Disclosure and 
Barring Service) checks.

RESOLVED – 

(a) That the Communities and Health Portfolio holder be requested to take up directly with 
Blackpool CCG, this committees concerns about the inequity in the current 
arrangements between urban and rural areas.

(b) That the Communities and Health Portfolio holder be also requested to undertook a 
publicity drive to encourage more first responders to volunteer through the press, 
partnership organisations, Cheshire Association of Local Councils (CHALC);

(c) That details of the evaluation of the trail which has authorised paramedics to prescribe 
drugs in some other local authority areas be brought to this committee when available;

(d) That CWP be requested to liaise with NWAS on the proposed mental health redesign 
proposals;

16 REDESIGNING ADULT AND OLDER PEOPLES MENTAL HEALTH 
SERVICES 

Councillor Gordon Baxendale attended the meeting and addressed the 
committee in respect of this matter. 

Julia Cottier, Cheshire and Wirral Partnership CWP Service Director for Central 
and Eastern Cheshire and Dr Tania Stanway, CWP Clinical Director and 
Consultant Psychiatrist attended the meeting and presented a report setting out 
proposals to re-design Adult and Older Peoples Mental Health Services in 
Cheshire East.

The report gave details of two delivery options which were being proposed to go 
forward to a formal consultation process. The two options involved:

Option 1 - Sustain inpatient care at current levels through a reduction in 
community mental health services 



Option 2 - Enhance community mental health services so that more people can 
receive care closer to home and improve quality of inpatient provision by 
providing inpatient care from other existing purpose built sites.

CWP’s preferred option was option 2. CWP suggested that a review of how these 
services could be provided in future had indicated that they could be provided in 
this way if further targeted investment was made in community services, and the 
implementation of new ways of working which had seen effective reductions in 
admissions and length of stay elsewhere in the Trust.

In response to questions about the commencement of the formal consultation 
period on the proposal and whether authorities at Cheshire West and Chester 
and Wirral would also be involved in the consultation process, the committee 
expressed a view that further information would be required to enable the 
committee to determine this matter.

RESOLVED

(a)  That consideration of this matter be 
deferred to the 6 October meeting;

(b) That in the meantime, the Scrutiny 
manager be requested to ascertain from colleagues in Cheshire West and 
Chester and Wirral whether the matter is likely to be treated as a 
Substantial Variation or Development by the respective Health Scrutiny 
Committees in those Councils;

(c) That CWP be requested to report back 
to the 6 October meeting with additional details of the number of patients 
likely to be affected by the proposals, current waiting times, and the 
impact on the service of the potential reduction in available beds.

17 CAMHS AND THE PROCUREMENT AROUND PRIMARY MENTAL 
HEALTH SERVICES 

RESOLVED – That consideration of this matter be deferred.

18 SCRUTINY PROTOCOL 

The Committee considered a revised Overview and Scrutiny Protocol which had 
been amended to accurately reflect the name of this committee and to take 
account of consequential minor amendments resulting from the Health and Adult 
Social Care Act 2012.

RESOLVED – That the revised protocol be approved.

19 WORK PROGRAMME 

The Committee reviewed its work programme.

RESOLVED – That the work programme be approved:



The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 12.57 pm

Councillor J Saunders (Chairman)


